

No. 22-1238

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOHN Q. HAMMONS FALL 2006, LLC, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR FORMER BANKRUPTCY JUDGES AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT J. FEINSTEIN  
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL  
& JONES LLP  
780 Third Avenue, 34th Fl.  
New York, NY 10017

JEFFREY N. POMERANTZ  
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL  
& JONES LLP  
10100 Santa Monica  
Blvd., 13th Fl.  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHIKHA GARG  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS  
& FRANKEL LLP  
2000 K Street NW, 4th Fl.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
renglert@kramerlevin.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
A. The government’s proposed retrospective relief upends bankruptcy finality .....	5
B. The government’s remedy exacerbates lack of uniformity .....	14
Conclusion .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>In re Ace Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-bk-30426 (Bankr. W.D.N.C.).....	11
<i>In re Alevo Mfg. Inc.</i> , No. 6:17-bk-50877 (Bankr. M.D.N.C.).....	7
<i>In re Black Sheep Food Grp. LLC</i> , No. 17-04372-5 (Bankr. E.D.N.C.).....	7
<i>In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-35653-KRH, 2022 WL 17722849 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 15, 2022) .....	9
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	13
<i>In re Dial Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>In re FFS Data, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>In re ICL Holding Co.</i> , 802 F.3d 547 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931).....	3
<i>In re Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , No. 3:16-bk-31602 (Bankr. W.D.N.C.) .....	11
<i>In re Kolstad</i> , 928 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Mac Panel Co. v. Virginia Panel Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	5
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of AB &amp; T</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	2, 12
<i>In re Morehead Mem’l Hosp.</i> , No. 2:17-bk-10775 (Bankr. M.D.N.C.).....	11
<i>In re Mosaic Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 71 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>In re Northington</i> , 876 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985).....	6
<i>In re One2One Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>In re Paige</i> , 685 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Pinpoint Warehousing, LLC</i> , No. 3:17-bk-31701 (Bankr. W.D.N.C.) .....	8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,</i> 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	11
<i>In re Prescriptive Nutrition &amp; Fitness, LLC,</i> No. 5:18-bk-50481 (Bankr. W.D.N.C.) .....	7
<i>Sanders Confectionery Prods., Inc. v. Heller Fin., Inc.,</i> 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana,</i> 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	2, 3
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald,</i> 596 U.S. 464 (2022).....	2, 4, 5, 12, 14
<i>In re Tribune Media Co.,</i> 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	12
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,</i> 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	12
<i>USA Sales, Inc. v. Office of U.S. Tr.,</i> 76 F.4th 1248 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	6, 12
Statutes:	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	
11 U.S.C. § 347(b) .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(9).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1112 .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a) .....	10

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, Div. B, § 1004(a), 131 Stat. 1232 (28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6)(B) (2018 ed.)) .....	3, 7
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	6
